BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 796

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Overtime" insert ", <u>Penalties</u>, and <u>Inspectors</u>"; in line 7, after "<u>budget</u>" insert "<u>for each fiscal year beginning with a certain fiscal year</u>"; and in line 8, after "<u>Act;</u>" insert "<u>providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions of this Act; making stylistic changes;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 15, strike "Each" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, EACH"; and strike beginning with the colon in line 16 down through the scored period in line 26 and substitute "STRAIGHT TIME TO AN EMPLOYEE FOR EACH HOUR THAT THE EMPLOYEE WORKS.

(B) A CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY AN EMPLOYEE THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE OF OVERTIME FOR EACH HOUR THAT THE EMPLOYEE WORKS:

- (1) IN EXCESS OF 10 HOURS IN ANY SINGLE CALENDAR DAY;
- (2) IN EXCESS OF 40 HOURS PER EACH WORKWEEK; OR
- (3) ON SUNDAY OR A LEGAL HOLIDAY.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, strike "CONTRACTOR" and substitute "PERSON".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 29, strike "which provides"; after line 36, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Sections 1 and 3 of this Act shall take effect January 1, 1999.";

in line 37, strike "4." and substitute "5."; and in the same line, after "That" insert ", except as provided in Section 4 of this Act,".